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CENTML aWINISTR^TIVE TRiaUNAL PRINCIPAL BENCH
Q a No . 436/ 98 _ ^

Neu Delhi: Dated: this thh:_ ' day of Auguat.lBQB.

HON'BLE nR.S.R.S01GE.flCE CHaIWANCa).

Shri N .K. Rajpal» .
S/o Shri Oni Prakash Rajpal,
iVo P-V2 Neu APS Chlony,
Oalhi Canti, Oelhi-IO

Presently posted as Surveyor Assistant Grade-I
(3E(cy6) in the Office of Garrison Eh gins 8ir( Cen t ral),
Delhi CaPtto Applicant.

(By Advocatej Shri A.K.Behra)
Versus

Union of India'
through the Secretary,
'Go vt. of In dia,
Ministry of Defence,
DHq,PO
N eu Del hi-11

2, Ehgineer in Chief,
Army Headquarters, Kashmir House,
OHq PC,
Neu Delhi.

<-

3. Chief Ehgineer,
Hg ijBstem 03mm an d,
Chandi nandiff— 134107

✓

4, Chief Ehgineer,
Delhi aane, Delhi Cantt,.-1G

5. Garrison Ehgineer( Cent ral),
®lhi Cahtt, Delhi. rIO. ....Respondents.

(By Advocate: Shri R,p. Agarual)

3U DGfl EM T '

HON «BLE P1R. S. R« ADIGE: CHAiFinAN(A)» '

Applicant uho is surveyor Assistant Gr.I

impug'n-3 ■ respon den ts • order dated 4.4.97 ( Annexure-Al)

transferring him uithin it^stern Oammand from Delhi

to Lalgarh 3atan, uhich is a tenure station and

respondaits' ordeisdated 9.8.97 and 6.1.98

(Annexur8-2 colly) rejecting rep resent at iorP5 against
the sam e«
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2o Adnittedly raspondaits ha \/e issued detailed

policy guidelines go \yerning the po st in gs/trans fe rs

ofGroip 'C' & '0* personnel of fl E5, to various

ODmmands vide Hq, letter dated 31.8,94(taken on record)

which in turn have be^ amplified and circulated i

within yestem QDmmand vide letter dated 22,5,95
!

( also tak^ on record) which supercede the earlier

quidelines. As per aforesaid letter dated 22,5,95

the list of Tenure Station within Uestem Qommand

include Hissar, Bhatinda, Si rsa and Lalgarh Dattan,

3# Admittedly applicant was transferred from

Central Command to yestern ODmmand vide order dated

30.10,92 and by his own admission was tak^ on

strength (70S) at his ptesent posting in Delhi

under GE(C) Delhi on 10,8.93 ( para 4,8 of Oa).

On 16.9.96 yestem Qommand issued a Qommand

Seniority List for policy to Tenure Stations for

SA Gr. I and SA Gr. II (Ann exure-a5) . On 14.3.97

respondents directed applicant to report to CyE

Delhi (EIP Section) for checking the seniority

list and also for giving 3 choice stations for

tenure posting(Annexure-a6). in response to that

applicant in his representation dated 20,3,97 (Ann-A7)

claimed that he had alreac^ done tenure from ,

December^ 1984 to April,1988, but nevertheless gave 3

choice stations for tenure posting namely Hissa^^
Si rsa and Bhatinda,'

As per applicant's own averments in para 4,'4

to 4, 6 of his G A, the t enure po stings of appH cant I

between 0ecember» 1984 to April, 1988 was in Southern

03mmand an d not in yestem Qjmmand, and as per

1994-95 guidelines the rotation betwedi tenure
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an d non-tenu re Stations is determined uithin each

Oommand ( vhich is clear from para 11 of aforesaid

Circular dated 3lo8,94)» Applicant therefore

cannot legitimately contend that because he had

put in a tenure posting in 3. Qommand betue^ 1984-

198 8, he uas noj; due for a tenure posting in

Uestern ODmmand in 1997, It is clear that applicant

himself recognised this fact because otheruise

there uas no reason for him to haue given his 3 choiceJ

fo r a tenure posting in his r^D res station dated

20.3.97.

6, In that vieu of the matter respondents

cannot be said to ha v/e acted illegally, arbitrarily,

malafidely, or di scrim in ato rily or in violation

of Articles 14 and 16 of the Can stitut ion, in posting

applicant not to one of the three tenure stations

opted by him, but to another tenure station, because

there is no legal obligation on respondents at all

times to post persons due for tenure po.stings to

tenure stations of their chpice.'

•  it is important to ranember that applicant's

challenge is not to the fact that he has been posted

to,one tenure station (Lalgarh Dattan) "instead of

another tenure station of his choice (Hissar, Bhatinda

or Sirsa), but to his posting to a tenure station

at all. Prom uhat has been noticed above, this

challenge does not succeed, more particularly as

para 4 of respondents' Circular dated 22.5.95

provides that respondents may, on a dn in ist rat i ve

grounds post an individual to a tenure station, even or

/O.



cf-
- 4 -

out of turn basis®

8, Ev/^ if applicant uere posted from
c'entral d to . Uastem (S^andon cocnpasslonate
grounds, as mntendedby rospon dents(uhl oh is
denied by applicant) protection from posting to
a tenure station uould be available only fbff
Syears, and as applicant uas posted to a non
tenure station. i'p. Delhi uithin Uestem Command
on 10.8, 93, the three years period expired on
g.^8;®6 and applicant became due f o r a transfer to
a tenure station uithin ij, (Dmman d thereafter.

9, During hearing applicant's counsel

asserted that persons at SI .Nos,7,9,10,1 6,17,18,19,

20,21,27,29,30 and 32 in thettimmand Seniority List

for posting to tenure stations uho had not done

teiure (App ̂  dix-' a') had remained untouched for

a tenure posting "for longer periods than applic^t,

but the aforesaid seniority list sho ijs that this

assertion is incorrect, thile applicant uas taken

on strength (ID s) under GE(C) Delhi as per his oun

adnission on 10,8,'93 uhich is also confirmed by the

date in Ool,' 5 against his name in that list , a

glance at the dates in Oolunn 5 of the aforesaid

command seniority list in respect of all the

aforementioned persons shous that they uere tak^

on str^gth at their present formation/unit after

10,8.93. Further in respect of the persons

mentioned in para 4,17 of the OA, tuo of them

have been taken on strength much after applicant,

while in respect of the others they have already

done tenure, and applicant cannot compare himself

uith them^ as pointed but by respondents in their
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reply to that para. In rejoinder to that para
applicant has contended that the list prapared
by respondents is inaccurate, but unless ha
can disprove the fact that j/shri l/erghese and
ugarual uera taken on strength after hiJil, or
that the others named by him have Indeed *ne
tenure, he cannot cite their oasea to support
his oun contention that he has been discriminated
against. Even if Babu Lai Pleena (sl.'36 of the
Comman,d Seniority List uho have dane tenure) has
never done tenure as contended by applicant in

rejoinder he has been IDS under GE(N) Pslam on

25.6.97, that is nearly ^ years after applicant
uas TO S under GE(C) Delhi#

10, In the light of the abo v/e the OA uarrants

no interference and the ruling in 1995 Supple. 4

sec 169 A.Ray State of Orissa relied upon

by Shri Behra does not advance applicant's claims#
The OA is dismissed.* 5^° costs#

(  S. R. ADlct )
VICE CHAlfnAN(A)
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